

UIC School of Law

UIC Law Open Access Repository

Court Documents and Proposed Legislation

2007

Brief of Appellants in Support of Reversal of District Court Decision in Favor of Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment, Bloch v. Frischholz, Docket No. 06-3376, 533 F.3d 562, 587 F.3d 771 (Seventh Circuit Court of Appeals 2009)

F. Willis Caruso

John Marshall Law School, 6caruso@jmls.edu

John Marshall Law School Fair Housing Legal Clinic

Follow this and additional works at: <https://repository.law.uic.edu/courtdocs>



Part of the [Housing Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellants in Support of Reversal of District Court Decision in Favor of Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment, Bloch v. Frischholz, Docket No. 06-3376, 533 F.3d 562, 587 F.3d 771 (Seventh Circuit Court of Appeals 2009)

<https://repository.law.uic.edu/courtdocs/28>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Issues.....	1
Statement of Case.....	2
Statement of Facts.....	4
I. The Blochs.....	4
II. The Blochs’ Mezuzah.....	4
III. Shoreline Towers Condominium Association.....	5
IV. The Hallway Rule Dispute.....	5
Summary of the Argument.....	7
Argument.....	8
Standard of Review.....	8
I. ON THE FACTS OF THIS CASE AT SUMMARY JUDGMENT, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ITS RELIANCE ON <u>HALPRIN</u>	8
A. Material Disputes Exist Under 3604(a) Analysis.....	9
B. Material Disputes Exist Under 3604(b) Analysis.....	10
i. The Facts Determine Post-Acquisition Coverage Under 3604(b).....	10
a. The Hallway Rule And Discrimination...	11

b.	Association Rules Relate To The Purchase Of A Unit.....	12
ii.	24 C.F.R. 100.65(b)(4) Is A Valid Interpretation Of The Reach Of Section 3604(b).....	14
iii.	Broad Construction Of Section 3604(b) Preserves The Rights Of Owners To Use And Enjoy Their Homes Free From Discrimination.....	16
II.	SUMMARY JUDGMENT IMPROPER WHEN DISPUTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT EXIST.....	18
A.	Reasonable For A Jury To Find In Blochs Favor.....	18
B.	Material Determinations Improperly Made In Defendants Favor.....	20
III.	SUFFICIENT SHOWING OF DISCRIMINATION UNDER 3617 AT THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT STAGE OF LITIGATION.....	22
A.	Intentional Discrimination.....	23
i.	Direct Or Circumstantial Evidence Of Discriminatory Intent.....	24
ii.	McDonnell-Douglas.....	24
B.	Disparate Impact.....	26
IV.	SUFFICIENT SHOWING OF DISCRIMINATION UNDER 1982 AT THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT STAGE OF LITIGATION.....	30
	Conclusion.....	30
	Certificate of Compliance & Verification.....	31
	Certificate of Filing and Proof of Service.....	32
	Appendix: Order Granting Summary Judgment to Defendants' from August 8, 2006.....	A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Abdullahi v. City of Madison</u> , 423 F.3d 763 (7 th Cir. 2005).....	8
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	18
<u>Betsey v. Turtle Creek Assoc.</u> , 736 F. 2d 983 (4 th Cir. 1986)	9
<u>Byrd v. Brandenburg</u> , 922 F.Supp. 60 (N.D. Ohio 1996).....	9
<u>Cameron v. Francis Slocum Bank & Trust Co.</u> , 824 F.2d 570 (7 th Cir. 1987).....	18
<u>Cartwright v. American Savings & Loan Ass'n.</u> , 880 F.2d 912 (7 th Cir. 1989).....	9
<u>Cavalieri-Conway v. L. Butterman & Assocs.</u> , 992 F. Supp. 995, 1005 (D. Ill. 1998).....	25
<u>Chauhan v. M. Alfieri Co.</u> , 897 F.2d 123 (3d Cir. 1990).....	25, 30
<u>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, et al.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14, 15, 17
<u>City of Chicago v. Matchmaker Real Estate Sales Center, Inc.</u> , 982 F.2d 1086 (7 th Cir. 1992).....	9
<u>DiCenso v. Cisneros</u> , 96 F.3d 1004 (7 th Cir. 1996).....	9, 12
<u>East-Miller v. Lake County Highway Dep't</u> , 421 F.3d 558 (7 th Cir. 2005).....	23
<u>Fair Housing Congress v. Weber</u> , 993 F. Supp. 1286 (C.D. Cal. 1997).....	15

<u>First Nat. Bank of Arizona v. Cities Serv. Co.</u> , 391 U.S. 253 (1968).....	18
<u>George v. Colony Lakes Property Owners Ass’n.</u> , 2006 WL 1735345 (N.D.Ill.2006).....	9
<u>Gladstone Realtors v. Bellwood</u> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	16
<u>Halprin v. Prairie Single Family Homes of Dearborn Park Ass’n.</u> , 388 F.3d 327 (7 th Cir. 2004).....	1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 17, 23
<u>Harris v. Itzhaki</u> , 183 F.3d 1043 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	9
<u>Hispanic United v. Village of Addison</u> , 988 F.Supp. 1130 (N.D.Ill. 1997).....	26, 28, 29
<u>Honce v. Vigil</u> , 1 F.3d 1085 (10 th Cir. 1993).....	9, 12
<u>Huff v. UARCO Inc.</u> , 122 F.3d 374 (7 th Cir. 1997).....	26
<u>Jackson v. Duckworth</u> , 955 F.2d 21 (7 th Cir. 1992).....	18
<u>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</u> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	30
<u>Kormoczy v. Secretary, United States Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev. Ex. Rel. Briggs</u> , 53 F.3d 821 (7 th Cir. 1995).....	24
<u>Krieman v. Crystal Lakes Apts. Ltd.</u> , 2006 WL 1519320 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	13, 23
<u>Marshall v. AHA</u> , 157 F.3d 520 (7 th Cir. 1998).....	25
<u>Massaro v. Mainlands Section 1& 2 Civic Ass’n.</u> , 3 F.3d 1472 (11 th Cir. 1993).....	13
<u>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</u> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	24, 25

<u>Metropolitan Housing Development Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights,</u> 558 F.2d 1283 (7 th Cir. 1977).....	26, 27, 28, 29
<u>Mozee v. American Commercial Marine Service Co.,</u> 940 F.2d 1036 (7 th Cir. 1991).....	30
<u>NAACP v. American Family Mutual Ins. Co.,</u> 978 F.2d 287 (7 th Cir. 1992).....	9
<u>Neudecker v. Boisclar Corp.,</u> 351 F.3d 361 (8 th Cir. 2003).....	12
<u>Payne v. Pauley,</u> 337 F.3d 767 (7 th Cir. 2003).....	8, 18, 21
<u>Paz v. Wauconda Healthcare and Rehabilitation Centre,</u> 464 F.3d 659 (7 th Cir. 2006).....	8, 18
<u>Phillips v. Hunter Trails Community Ass’n.,</u> 685 F.2d 184 (7 th Cir. 1982).....	26, 28
<u>Robinson v. Parkshore,</u> 2002 WL 1400322 (N.D.Ill. 2002).....	27
<u>Sarsha v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,</u> 3 F.3d 1035 (7 th Cir. 1993).....	18
<u>Savanna Club Worship, Inc. v. Savanna Club Homeowner’s Ass’n.,</u> 456 F.Supp. 2d (S.D. Fl 2005).....	13
<u>Stirgus v. Benoit,</u> 720 F.Supp. 119 (N.D.Ill. 1989).....	9
<u>Tafficante V. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.,</u> 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	16
<u>Troupe v. May Dept. Stores Co.,</u> 20 F.3d 734 (7 th 1994).....	25
<u>United States v. Koch,</u> 352 F.Supp.2d 970 (2004).....	12, 16
<u>United States v. M. Westland Co.,</u> CV-93-4141, 3 Fair Hous. Fair Lend. (P-H) ¶ 15,941 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 1994).....	15

<u>United States v. Yonkers Bd. Of Ed.</u> , 837 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1987).....	9
<u>Waldridge v. Am. Hoeschst Corp.</u> , 24 F.3d 918 (7 th Cir. 1994).....	8, 18
<u>Whisby-Myers v. Kiekenapp</u> , 293 F.Supp. 845 (N.D.Ill 2003).....	9
<u>Wilson v. Souchet</u> , 168 F. Supp.2d 860 (D. Ill. 2001).....	26
<u>Woods v. Foster</u> , 884 F.Supp. 1169 (N.D.Ill. 1995).....	9
<u>Woods-Drake v. Lundy</u> , 667 F.2d 1198 (5 th Cir. 1982).....	17
<u>Statutes and Regulations:</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1982.....	3, 30
42 U.S.C. § 3601, et seq.	8
42 U.S.C. § 3601.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a).....	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 3604(b).....	8, 14, 17
24 C.F.R. § 100.65(b)(4).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 3614(a).....	12, 14
42 U.S.C. § 3617.....	22, 23
24 C.F.R. § 100.400.....	23
24 C.F.R. § 100.400(c)(2).....	23

Other Authorities:

Rigel Oliveri, *Is Acquisition Everything? Protecting the Rights Of Occupants Under the Fair Housing Act*, 43 No. 1 Harvard Civil Rights – Civil Liberties Law Review (forthcoming 2007) (unpublished manuscript, on file with University of Missouri-Columbia) (<http://law.missouri.edu/faculty/oliverir.html>, last accessed on August 3, 2007; http://works.bepress.com/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1000&context=rigel_oliveri, last accessed on August 2, 2007)..... 10-11, 12

Restatement (3d) of Servitudes, Chapter 6..... 12

Hearings on S. 1358, S. 2114, and S.2280 Relating to Civil Rights and Housing Before the Subcomm. On Housing and Urban affairs of the S. Comm. On Banking and Currency, 90th Cong. 5 (1967)..... 16

112 Cong. Rec. 18,739-40 (1966)..... 16

90th Cong. 133 (statement of Jefferson Fordham, Dean, University of Pennsylvania Law School)..... 17

Aric Short, *Post- Acquisition Harassment and the Scope of the Fair Housing Act*, 58 Ala. L. Rev. 203 (2006)..... 15, 17, 18

HUD Preamble I, 53 Fed. Reg. 44992, 45. 001 (Nov. 7, 1988)..... 15
